bonds of an aggregate principal amount up to HK$115,000,000. As further disclosed in

the announcement of the Company dated 18 August 2017, given that the conditions of

such placing is not fulfilled on or before 18 August 2017, being the long stop date for the

fulfillment of the conditions of the placing, the placing lapsed on 18 August 2017.

Save as disclosed above, the Company had not conducted any other equity fund raising

activity in the past 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all

reasonable enquires, the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the

shareholding structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing (subject to completion

of the Placing and assuming that there is no other change in the shareholding structure of the

Company before the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares under the Placing) are set out

below:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately upon

completion of the Placing
Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Sage Global Holdings Limited

(Note) 721,563,680 74.80 721,563,680 65.25%

Public Shareholders

(i) The Placees – – 141,316,956 12.78%

(ii) Other public Shareholders 243,021,103 25.20 243,021,103 21.97%

Total: 964,584,783 100.00% 1,105,901,739 100.00%

Note:

Sage Global Holdings Limited (“Sage Global”) beneficially owns 721,563,680 Shares. Sage Global is wholly

and beneficially owned by South Pearl Ventures Limited (“South Pearl”). South Pearl is in turn wholly and

beneficially owned by Mr. Zhang Sanhuo, the Chairman and executive Director of the Company.

8

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions shall

have the meanings set out below:

“AGM” the annual general meeting of the Company convened on 11

November 2016

“associates” has the meaning ascribed to this term under the Listing